

FILED
12-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
APPEAL NO: 2022AP937**

LEGEND LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUY KESHENA and
THE MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Menominee County,
Case No. 2018-CV-0007
The Honorable Katherine Sloma, Presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
GUY KESHENA AND
THE MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN**

CARLSON DASH, LLC

Kurt M. Carlson, SBN 1087495
James M. Dash, SBN 1103522
Jonathan S. Safron, SBN 1127564
10411 Corporate Drive, Suite 100
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158
Telephone: (262) 857-1600
kcarlson@carlsondash.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Nature of the Case	6
B. Procedural History and Circuit Court Disposition	7
C. Statement of Facts	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY PERMIT THE CIRCUIT COURT TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR ITS ORDER	11
II. MR. KESHENA AND THE TRIBE ARE IMMUNE FROM LLPOA’S SUIT	12
A. Congress Has Not Abrogated the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity	13
B. The Tribe Did Not Waive Its Sovereign Immunity by Accepting a Deed	19
C. Mr. Keshena Acted As Agent for the Tribe	22
III. FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS STATE LAW AND PRECLUDES TAXATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY	23
A. The Restoration Act Expresses a Clear Federal Policy: The United States Shall Acquire Land in Trust for the Tribe when Located in Menominee County	24
B. The Restoration Act Expresses a Clear Federal Policy: Thou Shalt Not Tax Menominee Land	26
C. The Supreme Court’s <i>McGirt</i> Decision Changed the Landscape	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 862, 873 (1996)	18
<i>Baylake Bank v. TCGC, LLC</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77291 (E.D. Wis.) [App.355-364]....	31
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)...	30
<i>Cass County Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.</i> , 2002 N.D. 83, ¶¶ 13-18, 643 N.W. 2d 685, 691-93.....	18
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	20
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 1998 S.D. 107, ¶ 12, 584 N.W.2d 108, 112 (S.D. 1998)....	21
<i>Carney v. Washington</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149249, 2021 WL 3491744 (W.D. Wash) ...	17
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.</i> , 978 F.3d 829 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Cf. United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 4924, No. 00- 1342, 2001 WL 293669, *3 (CA4, 2001)	20
<i>Chance v. Coquille Indian Tribe</i> , 963 P.2d 638, 641-42 (Ore. 1998)	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1, 17, 8 L. Ed. 25 (1831).....	12
<i>Chicago Hous. Auth. v. DeStefano & Partners, Ltd.</i> , 45 N.E. 3d 767, 772, 776 (Ill. App. 2015)	24
<i>Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 45 N.E. 3d at 772.....	25
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	passim
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 373 (2000)	24
<i>Ex-parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490, 500 (1921)	23
<i>Finch v. Southside Lincoln Mercury</i> , 274 Wis. 2d 719 (Wis. App. 2004)	11
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 166 F.3d 1126, 1130 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99, 116 (1960).	13
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 98 (1992).	25
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13, 17 at n.1 (2017).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473, 486 (2015)	28
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 754 (1998).....	13
<i>Lac Court Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Evers</i> , 46 F.4th 552 (7th Cir. 2022)	8, 29
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285, 1290-91 (2017)	23
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 857, 389 P.3d 569 (2017).....	17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	passim
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 78 So. 3d 31, 34-35 (Fla. App. 2011).....	18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	30
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 221 F. Supp. at 1251.....	24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991)	16
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8, 29
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Charles House Condo Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 226, 230 (E.D. La. 1994)	24

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 58 (1978).....	13
<i>Self v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community</i> , 2021 Cal. App. LEXIS 67	8, 18
<i>Sharber v. Spirit Mountain Gaming Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 974, 976 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> , 150 Wash. App. 476, 479 (2009)	18
<i>Smallwood v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 660 F. 3d 1115, 1123 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Thurmond v. Forest County Potawatomi Comm.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist., Lexis 15291, *8 (E.D. Wis).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506, 512 (1940)	13
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)..	17, 18
<i>Wauwatos Ave. United Methodist Church v. City of Wauwatos</i> , 2009 WI App 171, 321 Wis. 2d 796, 776 N.W.2d 280, 282-83 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Wisconsin DNR v. Timber & Wood Prods. Located in Sawyer Cty.</i> , 2018 WI App 6, ¶ 32, 379 Wis. 2d 690, 712, <i>rev. den'd.</i> , 2018 WI 92.....	16
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F. 3d 380, 384 (5th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 559, 8 L. Ed. 483 (1832)	12

Wisconsin Laws

Wis. Stat. § 70.11(4).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(3).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(6).....	7

Tribal Law

Menominee Const. & Bylaws, art. XVIII, § 1	22
Menominee Const. & Bylaws, art. XVIII, § 2.....	22

Statutes

General exceptions to the jurisdictional immunity of a foreign state	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	16
Menominee Termination Act	
68 Stat. 250, 25 U.S.C. §§ 891-902a	6
Menominee Restoration Act	
87 Stat. 770, formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. § 903, <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. 93-197	<i>passim</i>
General Allotment Act	
25 U.S.C. § 331, <i>et seq.</i>	30
Indian Reorganization Act	
formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 461 – 494a, now at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 – 5144	31

Other Authorities

Art. IV, cl. 2 of the U.S. Constitution.....	23
Hearings on H.R. 7421 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the H. Comm, on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. (1973) (“H.R. 7429 Trans.”).....	26
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 84 Fed. Reg. 1200-01	6
Treaty with the Chippewa, 10 Stat. 1109 (1854).....	30
